Toronto Central LHIN

425 Bloor Street East, Suite 201
Toronto, ON M4W 3R4

Tel: 416 921-7453 « Fax; 416 921-0117
Toll Free: 1 866 383-5446
www.torontocentrallhin.on.ca

May 27, 2016

Dr. Peter Pisters

President & Chief Executive Officer
University Health Network

190 Elizabeth Street

Toronto, ON M5G 2C4

Dear Dr. Pisters,
Please find enclosed the fully executed Amending Agreement for the 2008-17 Hospital Service
Accountability Agreement (H-SAA).

Thank you for your participation in the H-SAA process. If you have any follow up questions
please do not hesitate to contact me at (416) 969-3230 or chris.sulway@lhins.on.ca.

Sincerely,
%%47
Chris Sulway

Director, Performance Management
Toronto Central LHIN

(o]e Justine Jackson, Chief Financial Officer, University Health Network
Marnie Weber, Executive Director, Strategic Developments, University Health Network

...7.-—--_-""/

'f‘y_>
tfﬁ" Ontario

Local Health Integration
Network

—_ ———




RECEIVED
MAY 11 2018
Toronto Central LHIN

H-SAA AMENDING AGREEMENT

THIS AMENDING AGREEMENT (the “Agreement”) is made as of the 15! day of April, 2016
BETWEEN:
TORONTO CENTRAL LOCAL HEALTH INTEGRATION NETWORK (the “LHIN")
AND
UNIVERSITY HEALTH NETWORK (the “Hospital”)
WHEREAS the LHIN and the Hospital (together the “Parties”) entered into a hospital
service accountability agreement that took effect April 1, 2008 (the “H-SAA”);

AND WHEREAS pursuant to various amending agreements the term of the H-SAA has
been extended to March 31, 2016;

AND WHEREAS the LHIN and the Hospital have agreed to extend the H-SAA for
a further twelve month period to permit the LHIN and the Hospital to continue to
work toward a new multi-year hospital service accountability agreement;

NOW THEREFORE in consideration of mutual promises and agreements contained in
this Agreement and other good and valuable consideration, the parties agree as follows:

1.0 Definitions. Except as otherwise defined in this Agreement, all terms shall have
the meaning ascribed to them in the H-SAA. References in this Agreement to the H-SAA
mean the H-SAA as amended and extended.

2.0 Amendments.

2.1 Agreed Amendments. The H-SAA is amended as set out in this Article 2.

2.2 Amended Definitions.

(a) The following terms have the following meanings.

“Schedule” means any one of, and “Schedules” means any two or more as the
context requires, of the Schedules appended to this Agreement, including the
following:

Schedule A: Funding Allocation
Schedule B: Reporting
Schedule C: Indicators and Volumes
C.1. Performance Indicators
C.2. Service Volumes
C.3. LHIN Indicators and Volumes
C.4. PCOP Targeted Funding and Volumes

2.3 Term. This Agreement and the H-SAA will terminate on March 31, 2017.

H-SAA Amending Agreement — Extension to March 31, 2017 Page 1



3.0 Effective Date. The amendments set out in Article 2 shall take effect on April 1,
2016. All other terms of the H-SAA shall remain in full force and effect.

4.0 Governing Law. This Agreement and the rights, obligations and relations of the
Parties will be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the
Province of Ontario and the federal laws of Canada applicable therein.

5.0 Counterparts. This Agreement may be executed in any number of counterparts,
each of which will be deemed an original, but all of which together will constitute
one and the same instrument.

6.0 Entire Agreement. This Agreement constitutes the entire agreement between
the Parties with respect to the subject matter contained in this Agreement and
supersedes all prior oral or written representations and agreements.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the Parties have executed this Agreement on the dates set out
below.

TORONTO CENTRAL LOCAL HEALTH INTEGRATION NETWORK

Zé’»@é{ W 7 e (i,’,’;?.é./é

Angela Ferrante, Chair Date /
And by:

Sy % —25)// g
Susan-Fitzp4trick/CEO Date J

UNIVERSITY HEALTH NETWORK

By:
M/m/é
John Mulvihill, Chair Date (/
And
ol /O
Peter Pisters, President & CEOQ Date ﬂ

H-SAA Amending Agreement — Extension to March 31, 2017 Page 2



v

Hospital Sector Accountability Agreement 2016-2017
Facility # | 947 I
Hospital Name: University Health Network
Hospital Legal Name: University Health Network

2016-2017 Schedule A Funding Allocation

1 2016-2017
[1] Estnmated Funding Aflocauon J

gl
| |
il

Section 1: FUNDING SUMMARY

LHIN FUNDING [2] Base
LHIN Global Allocation g $450,261,341
Health System Funding Reform: HBAM Funding | $358,507,040
Health System Funding Reform: QBP Funding (Sec. 2) ; i $42,327,738 i
Post Construction Operating Plan (PCOP) | $0 | [2]IncrementaliOne-Time_ |
Wait Time Strategy Services ("WTS") (Sec. 3) ’ $11,253,459 $6,570,618 B
Provincial Program Services ("PPS") (Sec. 4 ) j $135,315,028 $19,213,623
Other Non-HSFR Funding (Sec. 5) q $17,084,818 $34,775,300
Sub-Total LHIN Funding :' $1,014,749,424 $60,559,541
NON-LHIN FUNDING R R R
[3] Cancer Care Ontario and the Ontario Renal Network 5}5’ $123,283,693
Recoveries and Misc. Revenue f' $200,000,000
Amortization of Grants/Donations Equipment ' $12,795,115
OHIP Revenue and Patient Revenue from Other Payors | | $204,840,635
Differential & Copayment Revenue \» $2,000,000
Sub-TotaI Non- LHIN Fundmg i $542 919 443
'~‘ ‘ | Total 16!17 Estumated Fundlng Allocation (AII Sources) $1 557 668 867 ] $60,559,541
Section 2: HSFR - Quality—Based Procedures _ \Lolumo R o o Allocai:lo_n -
Rehabilitation Inpatient Primary Unlilateral Hip Replacement 141 $779,576
Acute Inpatient Primary Unilateral Hip Replacement 443 $3,796,492 0y
Rehabilitation Inpatient Primary Unlilateral Knee Replacement 168 $721,498 i ,
Acute Inpatient Primary Unilateral Knee Replacement 568 $4,393,094 e
Acute Inpatient Hip Fracture 234 $3,870,414
Knee Arthroscopy 1,043 $1,402,407 i
Elective Hips - Outpatient Rehab for Primary Hip Replacement 154 $96,712 J j:
Elective Knees - Outpatient Rehab for Primary Knee Replacement 156 $86,424 ‘ 15
Acute Inpatient Primary Bilateral Joint Replacement (Hip/Knee) 43 $500,493 § I
Rehab Inpatient Primary Bilateral Hip/Knee Replacement 39 $155,107
Rehab Outpatient Primary Bilateral Hip/Knee Replacement 0 $0
Acute Inpatient Congestive Heart Failure 973 $9,137,472
Aortic Valve Replacement 0 $0
Coronary Artery Disease- CABG 0 $0
e Coronary Artery Disease - PCI 0 $0
Fr Coronary Artery Disease - Catheterization 0 $0
Efé_.} 1 Acute Inpatient Stroke Hemorrhage 106 $1,314,142
| | Acute Inpatient Stroke Ischemic or Unspecified 323 $3,993,233
L 1| Acute Inpatient Stroke Transient Ischemic Attack (TIA) 63 $263,899
i 1| Acute Inpatient Non-Cardiac Vascular Aortic Aneurysm excluding Advanced Pathway 125 $2,547,498
Acute Inpatient Non-Cardiac Vascular Lower Extremity Occlusive Disease 110 $1,848,164




Hospital Sector Accountability Agreement 2016-2017
Facility # | 947 |

Hospital Name: University Health Network

Hospital Legal Name: University Health Network

2016-2017 Schedule A Funding Allocation

il GRS R e T

Section 2: HSFR - Quality-Based Procedures Volume
Unilateral Cataract Day Surgery 0 $0
Retinal Disease 0 $0
Inpatient Neonatal Jaundice (Hyperbilirubinemia) 0 $0
Acute Inpatient Tonsillectomy 1 $2,252
Acute Inpatient Chronic Obstructive Pulmonary Disease 509 $4,217,126
Acute Inpatient Pneumonia 47 $3,201,734
Bilateral Cataract Day Surgery 0 $0
Shoulder Surgery — Osteoarthritis Cuff 0 $0
Paediatric Asthma 0 $0
Sickle Cell Anemia 0 $0
Cardiac Devices 0 $0
Cardiac Prevention Rehab in the Community 0 $0
Neck and Lower Back Pain 0 $0
Schizophrenia 0 $0
Major Depression 0 $0
Dementia 0 $0
Corneal Transplants 0 $0
C-Section 0 $0
Hysterectomy 0 $0
Sub-Total Quality Based Procedure Funding 5,616 $42,327,738
Section 3: Wait Time Strategy Services ("WTS") [2] Base 12] Incremental/One-Time |
General Surgery $0 $0
Pediatric Surgery $0 $0
Hip & Knee Replacement - Revisions $248,859 $463,368
Magnetic Resonance Imaging (MRI) $6,612,440 $4,342,000
Ontario Breast Screening Magnetic Resonance Imaging (OBSP MRI) $17,160 $143,000
Computed Tomography (CT) $4,375,000 $1,622,250
Sub-Total Wait Time Strategy Services Funding $11,253,459 $6,570,618
Section 4: Provincial Priority Program Services ("PPS") [21Base [2lincrementaliOne-Time |
Cardiac Surgery B $23,080,202 $3,616,793
Other Cardiac Services $30,628,600 $1,882,940
Organ Transplantation $38,283,140 $60,370
Neurosciences $10,517,246 $575,530
Bariatric Services $6,605,140 $411,970
Regional Trauma $0 $0
Congenital Visits,Cardiac Inpatient Admissions & High Risk;Advanced EVAR, PTE $6,036,740 $1,730,720
LVAD, ECLS-Transplant & ARDS, Desensitization, Ex Vivo $15,866,860 $7,185,300
HLA Lab, Specialized Transplant Services for HIV Positive Patients $2,022,100 $250,000
Increased Capcity for Unscheduled Neurosurgical Services TBD $3,500,000
EMU and MEG $2,275,000 $0
Sub-Total Provincial Priority Program Services Funding $135,315,028 $19,213,623




Hospital Sector Accountability Agreement 2016-2017
Facility #: | 947 |

Hospital Name: University Health Network

Hospital Legal Name: University Health Network

2016-2017 Schedule A Funding Allocation

Section 5: Other Non-HSFR [2] Base [2] Incremental/One-Time
LHIN One-time payments $0 $6,791,500
MOH One-time payments $0 $27,983,800
LHIN/MOH Recoveries ($0)
Other Revenue from MOHLTC $15,143,320
Paymaster $1,941,498
Sub-Total Other Non-HSFR Funding $17,084,818 $34,775,300
Section 6: Other Funding
(Info. Only. Funding is already included in Sections 1-4 above) [2] Base [2] Incremental/One-Time
Grant in Lieu of Taxes (Inc. in Global Funding Allocation Sec. 1) $0 $185,250
[3] Ontario Renal Network Funding (Inc. in Cancer Care Ontario Funding Sec. 4) $0 $0
Sub-Total Other Funding $0 $185,250

* Targets for Year 3 of the agreement will be determined during the annual refresh process.

[1] Estimated funding allocations.

[2] Funding allocations are subject to change year over year.

[3] Funding provided by Cancer Care Ontario, not the LHIN.

the BOND policy.

[4]All QBP Funding is fully recoverable in accordance with Section 5.6 of the H-SAA. QBP Funding is not base funding for the purposes of




Ll0g aunr og

pug Jes

LLog8unp L

L€ yoley o} Lo Aenuer — D

L102 Menige4 /0

L€ Jaquisoaq 0} L0 1890100 — €O

91L0¢ 1equWanoN L0

102 fepy Lg

1> LmnEmuamw 0} 10 |udy — 2O

LE Yyouep o} Lo Aenuepr -y

LL0g Aenuer g

L€ Jequisdaq 0} 10 J8qopQ — €0

910¢ 1890120 L€

0€ Jequisldag 0} L0 |udy - ZD

sjuswaiinbay Buiiodsy :g aNpayss 210z-91L0Z

YIOMISN YjleaH Alisiaaiun

‘awep |eba |eydsoH

YomieN yyeaH Aysieaiun

‘aweN |eydsoH

| L6

# Ajoe4

L102-910¢ Juswaaiby Ajijigejunosoy 10)0ag [epdson



Hospital Sector Accountability Agreement 2016-2017

Facility #: 947 |
Hospital Name: University Health Network
Hospital Legal Name: University Health Network
Site Name: TOTAL ENTITY

2016-2017 Schedule C1 Performance Indicators

250

5
rson-Centered

Performance

*Performance Indicators ST B e S
2016-2017 2016-2017

90th Percentile Emergency Department (ED) length of stay for Complex Patients Hours 13.1 <=13.8

90th percentile ED Length of Stay for Minor/Uncomplicated Patients Hours 4.5 <=4.7

Percent of Priority 2, 3 and 4 Cases Completed within Access Targets for Hip Replacements Percent >=81%

Percent of Priority 2, 3 and 4 Cases Completed within Access Targets for Knee Replacements Percent >=81%

Percent of Priority 2, 3 and 4 Cases Completed within Access Targets for MRI Percent >= 34%

Percent of Priority 2, 3 and 4 Cases Completed within Access Targets for CT Scans Percent >=40%

Readmissions to Own Facility within 30 days for selected HBAM Inpatient Grouper (HIG) Conditions Percent <=16.9%

Rate of Hospital Acquired Clostridium Difficile Infections Rate A <=0.42

Measurement

Explanatory Indicators Unit

Percent of Stroke/Tia Patients Admitted to a Stroke Unit During their Inpatient Stay Percent

Hospital Standardized Mortality Ratio Ratio

Rate of Ventilator-Associated Pneumonia Rate

Central Line Infection Rate Rate

Rate of Hospital Acquired Methicillin Resistant Staphylococcus Aureus Bacteremia Rate

Percent of Priority 2, 3, and 4 cases completed within Access targets for Cardiac By-Pass Surgery Percentage

Percent of Priority 2, 3, and 4 cases completed within Access fargets for Cancer Surgery Percentage

Percent of Priority 2, 3 and 4 Cases Completed within Access Targets for Cataract Surgery Percentage




Hospital Sector Accountability Agreement 2016-2017

Facility #: 947 |
Hospital Name: University Health Network
Hospital Legal Name: University Health Network
Site Name: TOTAL ENTITY

2016-2017 Schedule C1 Performance Indicators

Part Il - ORGANIZATION HEALTH - EFFICIENCY APPROPRIATELY RESOURCED, EMPLOYEE EXPERIENCE, GOVERNANCE

- Performance
*Performance Indicators *oni PRy UG e
2016-2017 2016-2017

Current Ratic (Consolidated - All Sector Codes and fund types Ratio 0.87 0.8-2.0

Total Margin (Consolidated - All Sector Codes and fund types Percentage ; >=0.00%

Explanatory Indicators | st

Total Margin {(Hospital Sector Only) Percentage

Adjusted Working Funds/ Total Revenue % Percentage

[ : S i, W ]
1 ! Part Ill - SYSTEM PERSPECTIVE: Integration, Community Engagement, eHealth

Performance Target Standard

*Performance Indicators T
2016-2017 2016-2017

Alternate Level of Care (ALC) Rate Percentage 10.39% <=12.02%

Measurement

Explanatory Indicators Unit

Percentage of Acute Alternate Level of Care (ALC) Days (Closed Cases) Percentage

Repeat Unscheduled Emergency Visits Within 30 Days For Mental Health Conditions (Methodology
Updated)

Repeat Unscheduled Emergency Visits Within 30 Days For Substance Abuse Conditions (Methodology
Updated)

Percentage

Percentage

i Targats for future years of the Agreement wlll be set durmg the Annual Refresh process.
Refer to 2016-2017 H-SAA Indicator Technical Specification for further details.
- T CRE— = 2 it .




Hospital Sector Accountability Agreement 2016-2017

Facility #:
Hospital Name:
Hospital Legal Name:

947 [

University Health Network

University Health Network

2016-2017 Schedule C2 Service Volumes

Measurement Unit

Performance Target
2016-2017

Performance Standard
2016-2017

|Clinical Activity and Patient Services

Ambulatory Care

Visits

1,112,293

>= 1,045,556

Complex Continuing Care

Weighted Patient Days

78,441

>= 72,166

Day Surgery

Weighted Cases

7,269

>= 6,687

Elderly Capital Assistance Program (ELDCAP) Patient Days

Emergency Department

Weighted Cases

6,063

>= 5,578

Emergency Department and Urgent Care Visits

120,000

>= 116,400

Inpatient Mental Health

Patient Days

10,500

>= 9,870

Inpatient Mental Health

Weighted Patient Days

14,527

>= 12,348

Acute Rehabilitation Patient Days

Patient Days

68,995

>= 64,855

Acute Rehabilitation Patient Days

Weighted Cases

3,236

>= 2,012

Total Inpatient Acute

Weighted Cases

81,184

>=78,748




saanerpu| foueledwo ) |einyn) suoydoauel pue snousbipu) sy} ul uonedpiued

“2Mand ayy o} Jo/pue SjUsId 0} SYNsal sousuadxs Juaged Uo Hoday e
“ojgesdiidde se ‘siood o} souusw o|geiedwos B U 0oUDLIDdXO juoned oInseopy e

“Kjenuue winusuiw e je ssusuedxa Ajiwe) pue ‘Juspissl ‘Juen2 ‘sned ainseap e

‘PejonpuUod 8q edusLIsdxa Jusied Jo JusLUBINSEsW By} O} Pejejes SeniAljoe
Bumoljos oy) 1eyy pounbou 5131 ‘ojqel Ayenp oU) Hoddns 03 yiom OU} JO 105QNS B Sy "SHOLD Juowioaoxdw Ayfenb 10)005 ssoi0
pue Jioads 0joas ul uonedpiped pue sjuswannbsal Buiodas yim soueldwios Buipnpul ‘saageniL ajqe | Ayent syj u sjedipided

Buiuueid oolvios pup wesboid u) (s)uowolddns sy pue (00} (\aH) JUoWSSOSS\ Joedw) Aunb3 yjjeoH ou) Addy e

‘sleuoissajosd
210 Ulieey Ag uonedndde [eoiuwd 10} S|qB{ISAE SPEW S| PUE SBLODINO [EUID 0] pe)ull st elep siyl 1eu) si uoneidadxs ayl
"L102 Yosey Ag WaISAS aU) ul SjuanRd 40 040, UBL) 10 BUUBAGS [0 [Rob S} yum 21ep Aunbayoiydesioluap Jugns pue 303)100

"sopuedsip yjeoy conpod 0} sonunpoddo
Mmau 3ases Alpnipe (q ‘pue senuedsip yyesy Bulsixs anoudwi (e Jey) Aeayep pue Buuued soies o) sayoeoidde poddng e

‘Ybnouu seaneniul Ainb3 yieeH NIHT DL Hoddns AjeAioe o} enuiuos

‘wesboud s1e0 snpeijed [euoibal e jo uoneuswsdw] e

‘siuaned xajdwod Bupnoul ABsjens aues Alewiud sy jo uonejuawsidu pue buluue|d e

0] PAIRIAE SBATRNIE M NAAS NIHT DL Bumo|jo a1 i srdpnirg

MO8y

PRUINNC SaAelIu 21H08dS SU O} SN WIIGD € 103 (SASH) SISpIACIH SAISS LIIBSH SI O SHOOI NIHT 11 '\LOZ-SLO7, Ueid xberens
0} pejelas Aevuspun saatieiut sidiynuu ay) 0} uoIIPPE U| “Ueld 21691eNS §LOZ-GLOT S.NIHT DL Jo uonejusweid sy} woddng

ueld oiBejesns S.NIHT DL

'NIH1 01 Aq parosdde pue ‘seiqe | J0ReS-5501) pue Jojdes ay) Aq PasIopus seAnenUl aiqeodde ul sjedioiped

‘Seiged NIHT DL

suonebilqg pue si03edlpu] [207 NIHT €D 3INPeYIS 2102-91L0Z

SHOMEN Ui[eaH ANSIsAlun :awep |eba jeydsoy
XIOMIBN U}jeaH ANsIaAlun aweN |ejdsoy
Lv6 # Aoy

£102-9102 yuswaaiby Ajij1qeunoddy Jo3dag [edsoH



"OLTHOIA 8ul jo jeAosdde sy} pue ‘YiIim SUOHBHNSUOD Ul SB0IAISS
Ulieay [Blusiu [euassa SS0Y) 1o} S|aAB]| B0IAISS 10 S|BpoW AueAliap au 0} sefueyd jeusiew Aue ayew Ajuo |jeys pue |ejdsoH aLy 1oy
uoneubissp oyizads ay} Ujim S0UEPIOITE Ul SSDIAISS Uiesy [ejuall [enuasse sie 12y} sadlaeg (eidsoH (e apiaoid [leys jepdsol ay

19V YileaH [e3USly B} JapuUn sapioe OLlBIYdASY pajeuBiseq siendson

(910Z ‘0g sunp -LD Jo pus AQ) L1/9LOZ W NIHT DL 84} 0} PBILLGNS 84 O} sl sueyd esaly| "YvS-H 2L/9L0Z s8y) Jo ued
SE 8NIe -1S0d pUEe BINOE 10 }IOMBLUBLH SOUBPIOAY D1V 8U) ul ssanoeid Buipes| sy) Jesw o} ueld e NGNS pue dojaasp [ siendsop

‘saAnBiul oylosds BuMO(0) au} yBnouy) sousuLoped O3 pue DTy 0] Pale|al SI0JEo|pU|
SouBLLIOHSd VY IIA NIHT DL 8U) 40 JUSLUSASIYIE S} 0} SINAUIUOD (M SASH ‘UORIPPE Ul "siuswwaaiby AIgeIunoay soiAIes ayul
siefite) soueuuopad Buippaque Buipnioul SIOJRIPUI YAl SH UO soueuuopsd aaoidw o) ueld apwi-wsisAs e Buidodasp st NIHT DL

{vvIN) edueLLIoHad JuaWaa1By A}jiGeIunoody NIHT/AuSIUIN

‘suodey — O 8iNPaYDS Ul pauIRUDD SLOBI JO SLUl) BUJ UM JUSSISUCD p1) 18 PSRILLGNS 8 lim uoneisale sy ‘pemoljo) pue ‘aseld u|
si ainpseooid pue Aoljod sjue|duwod Juai 10 ; pue Jusied [eusiul ue ey} uonejselje [enuue ue spiaoid M s1apinold eoines yyesy (v

‘#spILWo) uoneuswaldw) Jusiwiabeueyy Aousbiawig NIHT DL aUl Aq papinb ssouy Buipnoul ‘|jel1eno weishs
8y} pue Jojoas INoA uiyim ‘uoneziuebio INoA 1e sjeas| esucdsal pue sssupsiedaid AdueBiawe 8s5e610ul 0] SeaneulL Ul ajedioited

Y19 Bujosuuo) pue tafieuely podsy jendsoH o uonejuswajdw] e
(182) sousbijj2lu| sseulsng Ajunwiwoy) Jo/pue (Sq) joo) woddng uoisioa pajesbalul o elep JO UOISSILLGNS o
fewnwng ebieyssiq pezipispue)s sy} jo uoge|dwoy e

‘a|geoydde a18ym ‘sspnjoul Ajjeoyoads iyl NIHT DL
Aq paunuepi se senoud jeas| (200] pue jeuIrcld Yiog Ssedliodus 1By} SeAgenul Wawiebeuely uonewwoju) pue yyesH jeudiq 1dopy

‘aAIsuSs Ajleonsinbull pue Ajein)no
8le saoses ainsus o} Buiuueld WejsAs Yliesy pue Sediniss yjeay ul psziin pue ejep S80S yjleay Bujsixs yum payuil
‘pelosijoo ale spunoifiyoeq onsinbul s.ejdoed si8UM JUSLLUOIAUS LR Jo wswiysiiqelss eul yum diey o} 4SH aul Aq pesn aq o) S
uofieuioqul sy L "slusif Bupjeads-ysuaiy Jeul Anuept o} si uonejoadxe ay) ‘g4 4o uoisiroid sy 104 paynuepi Jou ale jey) SdSH
‘elajud uoneudisep

Bunasw spiemoy ssaiboid Aleak ejessuowap pue ueid S74 e dojaasp ‘Uouau4 Ul seo1nuss spiaodd jey) sdsH payuspl 104 e

:Buuued (§14) e21uss abenbueT yousig Ui uonedpiyed

suonebl|qo pue si03edalpu| [B207 NIHT :£9 8INPaYdS L10Z-010Z

YIoMaN UHeaH Ajsiealun :awen |eBa [eyidsoy
MompeN yilesH Ausianiun ‘awep [eydsoy
1¥6 # funoey

£102-9102Z Juswaaiby Aijigejunoaay 1oyoag [eyidsoy




